An impairment loss is incurred when there is an objective evidence of impairment due to one or more events that occurred after the initial
recognition of the asset (‘a loss event’), and the loss event has a reliably measurable impact on the expected future cash flows from the financial
asset or group of financial assets. Future cash flows are assessed by the Group on the basis of estimates based on historical parameters.

The methodology and assumptions used in the estimates are reviewed on a regular basis to minimise the differences between the estimated and
actual loss amounts.The impact of an increase/decrease of cash flows for loans and advances portfolio assessed for impairment on the basis of
individual analysis of future cash flows arising both from own payments and realisation of collaterals, i.e. the exposures for which an individual
method is applied and the impact of an increase/decrease of the amount of portfolio parameters for loans and advances portfolio assessed on
a portfolio and group basis is presented in the table below (in PLN million):

+10% scenario -10% scenario +10% scenario -10% scenario

change in the present value of estimated cash flows

for the Bank’s loans and advances portfolio

assessed on an individual basis (individually

determined to be impaired)

   (243)   353   (260)   405

change in probability of default   70   (70)   84   (84)

change in recovery rates   (474)   476   (478)   479

Estimated change in impairment of loans and

advances resulting from:

30.06.2015 31.12.2014

2.2.2. Calculation of derivatives and unlisted debt securities available for sale

The fair value of non-option derivatives is determined using valuation models based on discounted cash flows expected to be received from the
given financial instrument. Options are valued using option pricing models. The variables and assumptions used in a valuation include, where
available, data derived from observable markets.

The fair value of derivatives includes the Group’s own credit risk as well as counterparty credit risk. In case of derivative instruments adjustment of

[…]

the second quarter of 2015. Until the methodology change, incomes and costs from insurances were presented individually, i.e. received and
accrued remuneration from brokerage services was noted in commission incomes, while insurance products sales costs were accounted in
commission costs. Since the change, incomes and costs from insurance brokerage are compensated and presented in net values i.e. the received
and accrued remuneration from brokerage services reduced by the Bank’s insurance products sales costs are recognized by the Bank in
commission incomes.

The above mentioned changes are only presentational and have no impact on the financial results presented in the financial statements.

The table below presents the influence of the changes in the presentation on compared data.

01.01-

30.06.2014

before

restatement

changes in

recognition of

result from

bancassurance

01.01-

30.06.2014

restated

Continuing operations

Interest and similar income   5 244 639   -   5 244 639

Interest expense and similar charges   (1 565 777)   -   (1 565 777)

Net interest income   3 678 862   -   3 678 862

Fee and commission income   2 044 672   (53 177)   1 991 495

Fee and commission expense   (555 643)   53 177   (502 466)

Net fee and commission income   1 489 029   -   1 489 029

Dividend income   6 091   -   6 091

Net income from financial instruments measured at fair value   52 963   -   52 963

Gains less losses from investment securities   38 546   -   38 546

Net foreign exchange gains (losses)   135 421   -   135 421

Other operating income   273 594   -   273 594

Other operating expense   (175 946)   -   (175 946)

Net other operating income and expense   97 648   -   97 648

Net impairment allowance and write-downs   (971 141)   -   (971 141)

Administrative expenses   (2 468 514)   -   (2 468 514)

Operating profit   2 058 905   -   2 058 905

Share in profit (loss) of associates and joint ventures   7 313   -   7 313

Profit before income tax   2 066 218   -   2 066 218

Income tax expense   (417 606)   -   (417 606)

Net profit (including non-controlling shareholders)   1 648 612   -   1 648 612

Profit (loss) attributable to non-controlling shareholders   (9 516)   -   (9 516)

Net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent company   1 658 128   -   1 658 128

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS OF THE PKO BANK POLSKI SA GROUP
FOR THE SIX-MONTH PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2015
(IN PLN THOUSAND)

 Page 17/89

4. Information on the segments of activites and about geographical areas